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APPLICANT:

Rep. by:

PROTESTANTS:

Rep. by:

PROTESTANTS:

Rep. by:

Stuart V. Hinson

LARRY C. HAMMACK (Ph. 779-2133)
Attorney at Law
220 Laurel
Medford, 0R 97501

Mr. & Mrs. Glen F. Wegner and
Mr. & Mrs. Ralph J. Richards

THOMAS C. HOWSER (Ph. 482-2621)
Cottle, Howser & Hampton
Attorneys at Law
607 Siskiyou Blvd.
P. 0. Box 627
Ashland, OR 97520

Everette J. & Jimmie F. Bostwick

ROBERT D. HEFFERNAN (Ph. 779-4075)
Heffernan & Fowler
Attorneys at Law
705 West Tenth Street
P. 0. Box 1746
Medford, 0R 97501
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TRANSFER NO. 2746
Application No. . Permit No .

IN NAME OF

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

19
Div. Pt.

19 Upper Phillips Ditch.,__ ......... ......_ _
T. 39S, R.2 W., WM.
Sec. 2 9

~ GLEN F. WEGNER

[[I FELIX FLISCH

d o s Ara
WILLARD
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Water Resources Department
3850 PORTLAND ROIID NE
SALEM, OREGON 97310 OR ..,

Felix Flisch
4035 Little Appleg
Jacksonville, OR
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TRANSFER NO. 2746
Application No.............•. Permit No .

IN NAME OF

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

19 Div. Pt.
19 Upper Phillips Ditchlo

T. 39S., R.2 W., W. M.
Sec. 29

~ GLEN F. WEGNER

[]II] FELIX FLISCH

~ DAVID S ANITA
WILLARD

..............................................................................
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF JACKSON

PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

GLEN WEGNER, FELIX FLISCH, AND DAVID &G ANITA WILLARD
TLE APPLEGATE ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, OREGON 97530

confirms the right to use the waters of LITTLE APPLEGATE RIVER, a
tributary of APPLEGATE RIVER, for the purpose of IRRIGATING 7.4 ACRES.

The right has been perfected under Permit 9389. The date of priority
is NOVEMBER 12, 1929. The right is limited to not more than 0.093
CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, IF AVAILABLE AT THE ORIGINAL POINT OF
DIVERSION; GIN LIN DITCH, NW 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 29, T 39 S, R 2 W,
W.M., or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of
diversion from the source.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

NE 1/4 NW 1/4, SECTION 29, T 39 S, R 2 W, W.M.; UPPER
PHILLIPS DITCH- 680 FEET SOUTH AND 9 FEET WEST FROM N1/4 CORNER,
SECTION 29.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be
limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

The right shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such
right is appurtenant, is as follows:

TOWNSHIP

NW 1/4 1.2
NW 1/4 5.7
SW 1/4 0.5
SECTION 19

39 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST, W.M.

SW 1/4
SE 1/4
NE 1/4

ACRES
ACRES
ACRE

This certificate is issued to
POINT OF DIVERSION approved
Director entered NOVEMBER 3,
50142, supersedes certificate
Certificates.

confirm a change in PLACE OF USE AND
by an order of the Water Resources
1980, and together with certificate
24479, State Record of Water Right

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. The right
is subject to minimum flows established by the Water Resources
Commission with an effective date prior to this right.

T-2746.BE



do >/7-37/5
REPORT ON INSPECTION OF TRANSFE_Rai? ®
OF WATER RIGHT FOR CHAi'lGE IN: 0

17 r o
r-~ USE
7e Add' 1 POD

Transfer No.

Old Certificate No. d-L/'-/]i
1. Name _Js;t:'.b6b£=r}:;::~~

County

Address ..:__ _

5.

6.

7.

Priority Date /( -};::_}- ~ /Cf d-C/
oresrs srverso tu,s./.Ltd )Le..3'ds 2)
1s's ± @2'o ', Z do,,, S, a ul. NyBL,1 1 ; ~ , :r;
e 23Li(2,rt
Completion Date __j_=t)_--__.(_-__,zf"'-'--d- .. _

8. Place of Use:

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which Transfer Made

£...i;;;=:--1t77j,°j'::::!:=~t:'."<T::;-";<:.,..,,

c. I(.c S

_.+)77



l,,y/972'.:(! ,✓,~,,'>~ '.r
cue7a.

~7zcae1> '.s"",

e".;'.A::'z-< /.,,V
i/

Bo'Jl W/.?--F-Y

.A /_,Nx • .:::'7U<e ~/z.s­
,/2/2.,,,,r.p

,,
'

o
,:::,,0,+-p I~

5'//?"7"6 :D

2rare is,-
(%) r,,./, .{O ~

(:3) r. ,I, .22
(C) T, /. .,,7/P i

I
l



l "

w. w. /"1.T..39S. lf.Z .

f,, J,,

72°r,,t
EM

,
1.- • '· '
fl' ,,.

• I I)

') \ -' ....._

<'. .

9#@to.
~----~----:,",rcH ---~ .._ - J &/N I ,/_ UV

\

W W'.M.7.395.R.2 .

Z'J

Z.8



STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF JACKSON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

@his 31s to &Certify, ,
That FIRST NATJ:OO'AL ~ANK OR ASBLAND & ARMIN RICHTER

of Route 2, ..Box 25, Jacksonvill.e , State of Oregon ,has made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of
Little Applegate River
a tributary of _..;:,__ for the purpose of
irrigation a£ ±7 +257a,es

under Permit No. 9389 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of saidwaters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from November 12, 1929

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
O75=cubic foot per second
0.s/

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion i-loo@tad-intkeof the Gallagher ditch is located in the WWj },
Section 26; the polnt of diversion of the Gin Lin ditch is in the N} NE, Sec­
tion 29, nnd the point of diversion of the Upper Phillips ditch is in tho NE-¼ m;-.t,
Section 29, all in Township 39 South, Range 2 est, • M.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right ezisting for the same lands, shalt be limited to one-eightieth of one mbic foot per second
per acre,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as foltows: r..JJ...7.,-.c,+rfr

2.08 acres in the sw¾ m,t ✓
v2 l270 acres in the NE Sil - ,o
7+£7 30.67 acres in the NW$ S± -aei

l.02 acres in the SE¢ SE
Section 19,

8.12 acres in the HE¾ NW¾
5.58 acres in the NW¾ NW¾

Section 29,-,,F..a+
Tonship 39 South, Range 2 West, W. M. lt.-lK-

This certificate describes that portion of the ater right confirmed by the prior
.. certif~ca~e recoraed at.page4y7q_, Volume fl_, State Record of Water Right

Certif1.cat.es, NOT modified by the provisions of an order o.f the ,-!ater Resources
Director entered on /}/4v 3 , 19.8'.:Q, approving transfer application No. 2 7 'f(p •

Tho issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
•.-ater right 1.n reference to 0RS 50.610.

II
I

this 2th day of November ,1958.

II 1
'

II

......../s/LE\:,·IS..A•. STA;~L!-Y ..
State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 17 , page 24479.

T#€·4¢
5o1+42



VICTORATIYEH
0Noa

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

December 7, 1982

PHONE 378-2982
or
1-800-452-7813
(message line)

David A. Willard
4055 Little Applegate Rd.
Jacksonville, OR 97530

Dear Mr. 'Willard,

It appears that you have some misunderstanding regarding my
Order dated November 3, 1980, approving Mr. Hinson' s request
for change in place of use and point of diversion for his water
right. The new point of diversion is through the Gin Lin
Ditch. The atermaster has operated a rated staff-gage in a
box structure in the Gin Lin Ditch for many years. This is a
measuring devise used to determine the quantity of water
delivered into the ditch and meets the requirements of the
Order. The fact that the measuring structure is in need of
repair does not violate the requirements of the Order.

In the event that Mr. Hinson fails to establish his water right
through actual application to beneficial use at the new place
of use, the water right will be lost. It does not revert as an
appurtenance to the lands from which it was transferred. The
water available to that right would again become natural flow
of the Little Applegate River subject to appropriation and use
by rights of subsequent priority. -.·

Sincerely,
l

JAMES E. SEXSON
Director

JES:jt

· 38848



VICTOR ATIYEH
GOV

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

November 29, 1982

Stuart V. Hinson
PO Box 579
Jacksonville, Oregon 97530

PHONE 378-3066 or
1-800-452-7813

REFERENCE: Files T-2745, T-2746

The orders approving Transfers 2745 and 2746 gave the completion
date of October 1, 1982. There has never been an extension of
time requested, nor one granted. The paper you attached is for
new Permit 45829, and has no bearing on the transfers.

If the water has not been used on the new land as authorized by
the transfer orders, you should request extensions of time. If
the water has been used on the new land from the new points of
diversion, please submit the completion notices.

»#tester-LUCILL . JENSEN
Secretar
Transfer Section

lcj
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VICTOR ATIYEH
OOY<ANOfl

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

November 2, 1982

Stu3rt 'V. 'inp, 3o 579
Jacksonville, 0 97550

REFERENCE: f"ilc> r-2745 and T-2746

PHONE 370-3066
or
1-800-45 2-71313
(mess@e line)

Under the terms of the crcter of the \v;c;tPr Resources Director approving
Weter Rin,ht Transff-'r ?.7,~5 end 2746 in the- norne(s) of Stuart V. Hinson
for ;i c-h;irqe in chana in pl rice of use, pc,int of civer'3ion and/or use
heretofore madP- nf wRter, thfl time for completion expired on
Or.tobr·r I, 1981.

If thr Buthorhcd chenc;e was complctP.d within the time allowed, fill out
and returr, the enclcsed Notice nf Completion.

If the chanae was not completed, but has been prosecuted with
reasonable dillqence, fill out and return the enclosed Application for
Extension of Time, together with the $20 filinq fee.

If you do not respond within 6O dys, a survey will be scheduled to
determine the ctunl use of rater.

Sincerely,

LUCILE C. JENSEN
SecrAtnry
Transfer Section

LCJwpc
21«;14A
3322B



VICTOR ATIYEH
GOVE»one

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

November 3, 1980

Mr. Thomas C. Howser
Cottle, Howser and Hampton
Attorneys at Law
P.O. Box 627
Ashland, Oregon 97520

Mr. and Mrs. Glen F. Wegner
Mr. and Mrs. Ralph J. Richards
c/o Cottle, Howser and Hampton
Attorneys at Law
P. 0. Box 627
Ashland, Oregon 97520

REFERENCE: File Nos. Tr. 2745 and 2746

PHONE 378-3066

Dear Sirs and Mesdames:

Enclosed is a certified copy of the order of the
Water Resources Director in the matter of water
right transfer applications Nos. 2745 and 2746
in the name of Stuart V. Hinson.

The date of service is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

James W. Carver, Jr.
Engineer

JWC: eh
cc: David Hendrix, atermaster

CERTIFIED MAIL, RRR
Separate mailings
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VICTOR ATIYEH
O0VE»On

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

November 3, 1980

Mr. Larry C. Hammack
Attorney at Law
220 Laurel
Medford, Oregon 97501

Mr. Stuart V. Hinson
c/o Larry C. Hammack
Attorney at Law
220 Laurel
Medford, Oregon 97501

REFERENCE: File Nos. Tr. 2745 and 2746

Gentlemen:

PHONE 378-3066

Enclosed is a certified copy of the order of the
Water Resources Director in the matter of water
right transfer applications Nos. 2745 and 2746
in the name of Stuart V. Hinson.

The date of service is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

James W. Carver, Jr.
Engineer

JWC: eh

cc: David Hendrix, Natermaster

CERTIFIED MAIL, RRR
Separate mailings



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

Jackson County

IN THE MATTER OF WATER RIGHT
TRANSFER APPLICATIONS NOS.
2745 AND 2746 IN THE NAME OF
STUART V. HINSON FOR CHANGES
IN PLACE OF USE AND POINTS
OF DIVERSION OF WATERS OF
LITTLE APPLEGATE RIVER

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

STATEMENT

Statement, Findings

Conclusions

and Order

On December 18, 1972, two applications were filed in the

office of the State Engineer (predecessor to the Water Resources

Director) in the name of Stuart V. Hinson, for approval of changes

in place of use and points of diversion of waters appropriated from

Little Applegate River under the provisions of certain existing

water rights of record, pursuant to ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

The said applications, designated as transfer applications

numbered 2745 and 2746, were examined and found to be defective in

describing the specific portions of the subject water rights to be

modified by the proposed changes in place of use and points of

diversion. Over the period of time extending from December 1972

until May 1977, and with delays resulting in part from a backlog of

pending applications in the Department, the applications were cor­

rected and completed, using superseding copies of the applications,

and notice of the proposed changes was published pursuant to

ORS 540.520(2).

The said notice which was published in the June 10, 17 and

24, 1977 issues of the Medford Mail Tribune newspaper provided:

Notice of Water Right Transfer Applications Nos. 2745
and 2746

Notice is given hereby that two applications have been filed in
the office of the Water Resources Director by Stuart V. Hinson
for approval of changes in place of use and point of diversion
from Little Applegate River.

(1) The certificate recorded at Page 38773, Vol. 30, State
Record of Water Right Certificates, in the name of A. S.
Kleinhammer, describes a right which includes the use of
not to exceed 0.41 cubic foot per second from Little Apple­
gate River for irrigation of 8.4 acres in SE; Na, 2.0 acres
in NE; Sa and 6.0 acres in NW SE of Sec. 19, T. 39S.,
R. 2 W., W.M., with a date of priority of Sept. 1, 1857.

Vol. 34, P. 48,



Water for the said right is diverted through the Upper G Lower
Phillips Ditches from points located (1) 680 ft. S. and 9 ft.
W., (2) 215 ft. S. and 790 ft. W. from the N.¼ corner of Sec.
29, both being within the NEG N; of Sec. 29, T.59 S., R.
2 W., W.M.

By application No. 2745, the applicant herein, owner of the
lands above described, proposes'to change the place of use and
point of diversion therefrom, and without loss of priority to
irrigate a certain 0.6 acre in NE S% and 16.0 acres in Lot 3
(NH SW) of Sec. 19, T.59 S., R. 2 W., W.M., through the Gin
Lin Ditch from·a point of diversion located 1430 ft: N. and
1905 ft. • from the E. ¼ corner of Sec. 29, being within the
NW NE of Sec. 29, T. 39 S., R. 2W., W.M.

(2) The certificate recorded at Page 24479, Vo1. 17, State
Record of Water Right Certificates, in the names of First National
Bank of Ashland & Armin Richter, describes a right which includes
the use of not to exceed 0.21 cubic foot per second from Little
Applegate River for irrigation of 0.6 acre in NE¼ SW¼ and 16.0
acres in Lot 3 (N; SI) of Sec. 19, T. 39 S., R. 2 W., .M.,
with a date of priority of Nov. 12, 1929.

Water for the said right is diverted through the Gin Lin Ditch
as described above.

By application No. 2746, the applicant herein, owner of the lands
above described, proposes to change the place of use and point of
diversion thereform, and without loss of priority to irrigate a
certain 8.2 acres in N; NE's and 8.4 acres in SE NW'; of said
Sec. 19, through the Upper Phillips Ditch as described above.

All persons interested are notified hereby that a hearing will be
held at the county courthouse at Medford, Oregon on August 5, 1977,
at 9:30 a.m. All objections to the proposed change, if any there
are, will be heard at said time and place. Any and all objections
shall be prepared in writing, one copy to be served on Stuart V.
Hinson, P.O. Box 579, Jacksonville, Oregon 97530, and one copy
filed with the Water Resources Department, Salem, Oregon 97310,
together with a $10 filing fee, at least 10 days prior to the date
set for hearing. IF NO OBJECTION IS FILED, THE APPLICATION MAY BE
APPROVED BY THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR WITHOUT A HEARING. Admin­
istrative rules pertaining to the filing of a protest will be
furnished by the Water Resources Department upon request.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 24th day of May, 1977.

James E. Sexson, Director

On July 22, 1977 a protest in the names of Everette J. Bostwick and

Jimmie F. Bostwick was filed in the office of the Water Resources Director through

their attorney, Robert D. Heffernan, against approval of the pending applications

numbered 2745 and 2746.

On July 26, 1977 a protest in the names of Glen F. Wegner and Helen A.

Wegner and Ralph Richards and June Richards was filed in the office of the Water

Resources Director through their attorney, Thomas C. Howser, against approval of
the pending applications.

Vo1. 34, P. 49



Both protests allege that the protestants would be adversely

affected by approval of the pending applications.

Pursuant to the Director's second Amended Notice of Hearing

dated April 14, 1980, the matter of pending transfer applications

numbered 2745 and 2746 and the protests against approval of the said

applications was brought to hearing in Medford, Oregon on June 27,
1980 before James WW. Carver, Jr., an employee of the Water Resources

Department, authorized to preside at the hearing in behalf of the

Water Resources Director.

At the beginning of the hearing, Robert D. Heffernan, Jr.,

Attorney at Law, appeared in behalf of the protestants, Everett J.

and Jimmie F. Bostwick, and withdrew their protest against approval

of the pending applications.

Protestants Glen F. and Helen A. Wegner and Ralph and June

Richards were present at the hearing and were represented by Thomas

C. Howser, Attorney at Law, of the firm of Cottle, Howser and Hampton

of Ashland, Oregon. The applicant, Stuart V. Hinson, was present and

was represented by Larry C. Hammack, Attorney at Law, Medford, Oregon.

Also at the beginning of the hearing, David and Anita Willard

acting through their attorney, Thomas C. Howser, sought to become

parties to the matter through joining in the protest by the Wegners

and the Richards. Not having filed a timely protest pursuant to ORS

540.520(3) and not having filed a petition pursuant to 0AR 137-03-005(2),
David Willard and Anita Willard do not have party status in this matter.

The location of the lands from which the 1857 priority water

right is proposed to be severed by change in place of use, and the

portions thereof now owned by the protestants herein and by the

Willards are shown by Figure 1 herein. The effect of the proposed

transfers of water right would be to change the priority for use of

water on the lands now owned by the protestants and the Willards, and

others, from September l, 1857 to November 12, 1929.

The amendments to the original transfer applications numbered

2745 and 2746, including the use of superseding copies of the appli­

cations, did not result in more lands or different lands being involved

in the proposed changes in place of use and points of diversion.

Vo1. 34, P. 5O
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RULING ON MOTION

On June 23, 1980, Thomas C. Howser, acting in behalf of his

clients: Glen F. Wegner, Helen A. Wegner, Ralph Richards, June

Richards, David Willard and Anita Willard submitted to the Director

a motion to dismiss the proceeding for approval of the pending appli­

cations as the same would affect the objectors.

The said motion is denied.

EVIDENTIARY RULINGS

Applicant offers as his exhibit B the original of transfer

application numbered 2746 that was filed in the office of the State

Engineer on December 18, 1972.

Applicant offers as his exhibit C the original of part '1''
of transfer application numbered 2745 that was filed in the office

of the State Engineer on December 18, 1972.

Applicant offers as his exhibit D the original of part '2

of transfer application numbered 2745 that was filed in the office

of the State Engineer on December 18, 1972.

Applicant offers as his exhibit Ea packet containing originals

of superseding copies of transfer applications numbered 2745 and

2746, which copies were first received in the office of the State

Engineer on July 16, 1973, together with supporting maps, and a copy

of a letter dated April 12, 1973 from the office of the State

Engineer to John E. Ferris, Attorney at Law, Medford, Oregon.

Protestants object to admission of the said exhibits into

the record.

Testimony was received in regard to how the superseding copies

of transfer applications numbered 2745 and 2746 conform to or differ

from the original documents that were filed on December 18, 1972.

Therefore, protestants objections are overruled. Applicants' exhi­

bits B, C, D and E are received into the record of this proceeding.

FINDINGS

At the time water right transfer applications numbered 2745

and 2746 were filed in the office of the State Engineer, Stuart V.

Hinson, applicant, was the owner of record of all of the real property

that would be directly affected by the proposed changes in place of

use and points of diversion of waters of the Little Applegate River,

as described above.
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The portion of the subject real property now owned by Ralph

and June Richards was conveyed from ·Stuart V. Hinson to Edward M.

Lewis and Rachel Lewis by a warranty deed dated September 5, 1974

(Applicant's exhibit G). The said real property was conveyed from

Edward M. Lewis and Rachel Lewis to Ralph J. Richards and June L.

Richards by a warranty deed dated January 18, 1977 (Applicant's

exhibit L). Both deeds were silent as to water rights.

Mr. Lewis testified that when they purchased the subject

property from Mr. Hinson they understood that they would enjoy the

1857 priority water rights on certain lands served from the Lower

Phillips Ditch and 1929 priority water rights on certain lands

served from the Upper Phillips Ditch, and that he conveyed this same

information to Mr. Richards prior to his sale of the property to the

Richards.

Mr. Richards testified that in addition to a conversation with

Mr. Lewis regarding water rights, prior to purchase of the subject

property he inquired of the watermaster, David Hendrix, who told him

what the water rights of record were for the property and informed

him that there was a ''transfer in the works'.

The portion of the subject real property now owned by David

and Anita Willard was conveyed from Stuart V. Hinson to Robert Start

by a special warranty deed dated May 5, 1977 (Applicant's exhibit I).

The said real property was conveyed from Robert Start to David A.

Willard and Anita C. Willard by a warranty deed dated November 9,.

1977 (Applicant's exhibit M). Both deeds were silent as to the

subject water rights.

Mr. Start testified that his understanding of the water rights

he would enjoy through the Upper and Lower Phillips Ditches was the

same as that testified to by Mr. Lewis. No evidence was adduced as

to whether there was any communication between Mr. Start and Mr.

and/or Mrs. Willard in regard to the subject water rights.

The portion of the subject real property now owned by Glen F.

and Helen A. Wegner was conveyed to them from Stuart V. Hinson by a

warranty deed dated September 7, 1976 (Applicant's exhibit H). The

said deed is silent as to the subject water rights.
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Mr. Wegner testified that he first contacted Mr. Hinson early

in the spring of the year of 1976 in regard to purchase of the sub­

ject land. He does not recall any discussion with Mr. Hinson regard­

ing the subject water rights or any changes to the water rights prior

to completion of the sale in the fall of 1976.

Mr. Wegner further testified that after having received certain

papers from "the title people", he read them and found no reference

to the water rights for the property and therefore went to the Water­

master, Mr. Hendrix, to ask him about the water rights. Mr. Wegner

stated that he received from Mr. Hendrix the water rights information

he asked for, but does not recall Mr. Hendrix having said anything

about a pending transfer application or changes to the water rights

for the property he was buying from Mr. Hinson.

Mr. Hinson testified that when the legners first came to him

and expressed an interest in purchasing the subject property he

explained to them that the land between the road and the Lower Phil-

.lips Ditch would have an 1857 priority for water, and that the land

between the Lower Phillips Ditch and the Upper Phillips Ditch and

the land around their house would have a 1929 priority for water.

He does not recall whether he again discussed the subject water

rights with the Wegners during later negotiations for sale of the

property to them.

Mr. Hendrix testified that he recalls having talked with Mr.

and/or Mrs. Wegner several different times in regard to the subject

water rights; that he does not have a specific recollection of a

conversation with Mr. and/or Mrs. Wegner in regard to the subject

water rights prior to their purchase of the property from Mr. Hinson,

but that he has made a point of informing anyone who inquired about

the subject water rights that there was a proposed transfer of the

rights pending in the Salem office of the Water Resources Department.

The testimony of other witnesses indicates that Mr. Hinson did

make a practice of informing prospective purchasers in regard to the
''

water rights as they would exist upon completion of the changes pro-

posed by the pending applications, and that Mr. Hendrix did make a

practice of informing persons who inquired about the subject water

rights that transfer applications proposing changes to the rights

were pending.
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The said transfer applications numbered 2745 and 2746 have

been pending before the Hater Resources Director (or his predecessor,

the State Engineer) and have been a matter of public record since they

were filed on December 18, 1972.

The evidence adduced does not establish any intent on the part

of the applicant or any agreement between the applicant and anyone

purchasing a portion of the subject lands that the purchaser would

receive anything but a 1929 priority right for water for irrigation

of the portion of the subject lands between the Upper Phillips Ditch

and the Lower Phillips Ditch. It is noted, however; that any question

of misrepresentation of the water rights in connection with the sale

of the subject property would not be within the jurisdiction of the

Water Resources Director to determine, but within the court's jurisdiction.

The protestants argue that the applicant should not be allowed,

now, to carry out the proposed changes in points of diversion and place

of use that would effect a change in priority of the water right for

irrigation of portions of the subject property he sold to them and

to others after he filed the pending transfer applications numbered

2745 and 2746.

The protestants cite: Dry Gulch Co. v. Hutton et al., 170 Or

656; Broughton V. Stricklin, 146 Or 259; and Haney et al. v. Neace­

Stark Co. et al., 109 Or 93, and also refer to an opinion of the

Oregon Attorney General to Mr. Rhea Luper dated June 7, 1930.

Neither the cases cited nor the said opinion of the Attorney General

provides a basis for the position held by the protestants that the

pending transfer applications must be denied because of the period

of time they have been pending, or that they must be denied because

superseding copies were used in correcting defects in the original

copies of the applications.

The question before the Water Resources Director in this pro­

ceeding is set forth by ORS 540.530, which provides in part:

If, after hearing or examination, the Water
Resources Director finds that the proposed
change can be effected without injury·to
existing rights, he shall make an order
approving the transfer...'
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The evidence adduced fails to show that the water rights held

by the protestants through their purchase of portions of the subject

real property, which was owned by the applicant at the time he filed

the pending water right transfer applications numbered 2745 and 2746,

would be adversely affected by the changes in place of use and points

of diversion as proposed by the said applications. In fact, approval

of the said applications would be necessary for the protestants to

have appurtenant to their respective properties the water rights as

discussed at their times of purchase of the properties.

The Watermaster, David C. Hendrix, has filed a statement to

the effect that the proposed changes in place of use and points of

diversion may be made without injury to other existing water rights.

ULTIMATE FINDING OF FACT

The evidence adduced fails to show that any other water rights,

not directly involved in the proposed changes in place of use and

points of diversion, would be adversely affected by the proposed

changes. Therefore, approval of the subject water right transfer

applications would not result in injury to existing water rights.

CONCLUSION

No other objections having been filed and it appearing that

the proposed changes in place of use and point of diversion may be

made without injury to existing rights, the applications should be

approved.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested

changes in place of use and point of diversion as described herein,

without loss of priority, are approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at

the new points of diversion as authorized herein, together with that

diverted at the old points of diversion, shall not exceed the quantity

of water available at the old points of diversion under the aforesaid

water rights.
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It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be

carried out prior to the diverting of water at the new points of

diversion as herein confirmed:

That the diversion works shall include an in
line flow meter, a weir, or other suitable
devices for measuring the water to which the
applicant is entitled;

That the type and plans of the measuring device
be approved by the watermaster before the begin­
ning of construction work, and that the weir or
measuring device be installed under the general
supervision of said watermaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the changes in place of use and

points of diversion of water as authorized herein be completed,

and the water so transferred be applied to beneficial use on or

before October l, 1982.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate heretofore issued

to A. S. Kleinhammer and recorded at page 38773, Volume 30, State

Record of Water Right Certificates, and the certificate heretofore

issued to First National Bank of Ashland and Armin Richter and

recorded at page 24479, Volume 17, State Record of Water Right Cer­

tificates, are hereby canceled; and in lieu thereof new certificates

be issued to describe the balance of each of the aforesaid water

rights, not involved in this proceeding; and upon proof satisfactory

to the Water Resources Director of completion of the changes in

place of use and points of diversion as authorized herein, certifi­

cates of water right shall be issued to describe the rights involved

in this proceeding as modified under the provisions of this order.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 3rd day of November 1980.

James E. Sexson, Director

2a
PY@iris L. heeler, Deputy

NOTICE: You are entitled to judicial review of this
order. Judicial review may be obtained by filing a
petition for review within 60 days from the service
of this order. Judicial review is pursuant to the
provisions of 0RS 183.482.
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STATE OF OREGON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

of Route 2, Box 25, Jacksonvi 11 e , State of Oregon 97530 ,has made
proof to the satisfaction of the Water Resources Director, of a right to the nse of the waters of
Little Applegate River

COUNTY OF

Elis 3s to ertip, zo

JACKSON

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF ASHLAND and
ARMIN RICHTER

a tributary of Applegate River
irrigation of 43.57 acres

for the purpose of

under Permit No. 9389 and that said right to the use of said waters has been perfected in
accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby confirmed dates from
November 12, 1929
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
0.54 cubic foot per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is locatedin-the- for the Gallagher Ditch is located in the NW};
NW, Section 26; for the Gin Lin Ditch is in the NW; NE, Section 29; and for
the Upper Phillips Ditch is in the NE NW, Section 29, all T39S, R2, WM.

, page 50142

8.12 acres NE NW;
5.58 acres NW¼ NW¼

Section 29

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited toone-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right
is appurtenant, is as follows:

2.08 acres SW¼ NW¼
12.10 acres NE; SW
14.67 acres NW SW
1.02 acres SE¼ SE¼

Section 19 Township 39 South, Range 2 West, WM
This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by the prior
certificate recorded at page 24479, Volume 17, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources
Director entered on November 3, 1980, approving Transfer Application 2746.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 44

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
water right in regard to the provisions of 0RS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture
or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place
of use herein described and is subject to the existing minimum flow policies established by the
Water Policy Review Board.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affized

this date.
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County Clerk

STATE OF OREGON
to

CERTIFICATE OF
WATER RIGHT

of , 19 .

I CERTIFY, that the within was received

and duly recorded by me in Volume .

of Record of Water Right Certificates, at

page on the day
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VICTOR ATIYEH
OVER

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

dune 24, 1980

Mr. Thomas C. Howser
Cottle, Howser & Cue
Attorneys at Law
607 Siskiyou Boulevard
P.O. Box 627
Ashland, Oregon 97520

PHONE 378-3066

REFERENCE: Transfer applications Nos. 2745 and 2746

Dear Mr. Howser:

This will acknowledge receipt of you letter of June 20, 1980
transmitting a Motion to Dismiss and Amended Objections,
together with proof of service, in behalf of your clients,
Glen F. Wegner, Helen A. Wegner and Ralph Richards and June
Richards and David Willard and Anita Willard.

0AR 690-01-030 provides: "At any time more than ten days prior to
hearing, the protestant may amend his protest or petition by
serving a copy of the amended protest or petition upon all parties.
Proof of service shall be attached to the original and filed with
the Water Resources Director." The hearing is scheduled for
June 27, 1980. The amended protest was received on June 23, 1980.
Therefore, the amended protest is not timely.

Your motion to dismiss the proceedings will not be ruled on prior
to commencement of the hearing.

Sincerely,~

Sexson

JES:Jc

cc: Mr. Larr C. Hammack
Mr. Robert D. Heffernan
Mr. David C. Hendrix, Watermaster



COTTLE, HOWSER & CUE

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

607 SIS1Ou BOULEVARD POST OFFICE BOX 627

RICHARD C,COTTLE
THOMAS C.HOWSER
RONALD t<,CUE

GREGORY A.PARKER
ASHLAND, OREGON 9752O

(s03)4sz-a6a

June

Mr. James E. Sexson
Director
Water Resources Department
Mill Creek Office Park
555 13th Street, N.E.
Salem, 0R 97310

Re: Hinson/legner/Richards
Our File No. 5551
Your File No. T-2745,-T-2746

Dear Mr. Sexson:

Please find enclosed our Motion to Dismiss and our
Amended Objections in regard to the above entitled
matter.

Sincerely yours,

COTTLE, HOWSER & CUE

~~O"-
Thomas C. Howser

TCH: jw

Enclosures
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WATER {5OURCS DEPT

SALM. OREGON

BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES BOARD OF THE STATE OF OREGON

AMENDED OBJECTIONS

In the Matter of Application)
)

for Approval of Changes of )
)

Use and Diversion from the )
)

Little Applegate River )

COME NOW GLEN F. WEGNER and HELEN A. WEGNER and RALPH

RICHARDS and JUNB RICHARDS and DAVID WILLARD and ANITA WILLARD

and object to the proposed transfer of use and diversion under

the application by STUART V. HINSON with respect to the waters of

the Little Applegate River upon the following grounds:,
1. Such propsed changes will have an adverse affect upon the

Objectors.

2. The Applicant transferred said property prior to publication

of any notices regarding said transfer, the water rights passed

to objectors as an appurtenance and petitioner has no standing

relative thereto.

3. The Application for Transfer is not timely filed with respect

to sales of property by the Applicant which are appurtenant to the

water rights nor timely prosecuted, consisting of laches.

4. Petitioner is equitably estopped from maintaining this

as objectors purchased without knowledge of the proposed change,

in reliance upon such water rights and Petitioner failed to advisel'

them relative thereto when he knew or should have known that such

matter was a material factor to plaintiff's purchase and use of

said property.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26
COTTLE. HOWSER

a CUE
607 SISKIYOU BOULEVARD

F.0.ox 627
ASHLAND. 0R 97520
(503) 482-2621

AMENDED OBJECTIONS -1­
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2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26
COTTLE. HOWSER

& CUE
607 SISKIYOU oULtvARD

P.0.0x 627
ASHLAND. OR 97520
(503) 482-2621

S. Petitioner is estopped by deed in that the deed to said

properties does not reserve or limit water rights which are

appurtenances thereto and said deeds in fact make specific

reference in some instances to irrigation rights without limitatio

COTTLE, HOWSER & CUE

f

AMENDED OBJECTIONS -2­
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1 BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES BOARD OF THE STATE OF OREGON

2 In the Matter of Application )
)

3 for Approval of Changes of )
)

4 Use and Diversion from the ) MOTION TO DISMISS
)

5 Little Applegate River )

MOTION TO DISMISS -1­

title and interest in and to the properties affected prior to the

first publication of notice and has no standing to maintain this

proceeding.

legal and equitable questions presented in this proceeding.

3. Petitioner's application has not been timely filed or prosecute

to the detriment of the objectors.

COTTLE HOWSER & CUE

,
That the Petitioner has sold and transferred all of his right,

The Water Resources Director has no jurisdiction to determine2.

COME NOW the objectors herein GLEN F. WEGNER and

HELEN A. EGNER and RALPH RICHARDS and JUNE RICHARDS and DAVID

WILLARD and ANITA WILLARD and move to dismiss the proceedings

herein as the same affect the objectors upon the grounds and for

the reasons:

1.

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26
COTTLE. HOWSER

& CUE
607 SISKIYOU BOULEVARD

P.0.sox ¢27
ASHLAND. 0R 97520

(503) 482-2621
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1

2

3

4

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served the foregoing

Amended Objections and Motion to Dismiss

5 on Larry C. Hammack and Robert He£fernan

6 attorney(s) for Petitioner on June 20

±.."r
of attorneys for Objectors

DATED: June 20

14 there is

15

16

17

18

19

20

7 1980 by mailing to said attorney(s) a correct copy thereof,

8 certified by me as such, contained in a sealed envelope, with

9 postage paid, addressed to said attorney(s) at his, her, or

10 their regular office address, to wit:Larry C. Hammack, 220

11 Laurel Street, Medford, OR; Robert Heffernan, P Box 1746
Medfotd, OR 97501.

12 and deposited in the post office at Ashland, Oregon on said

13 day. Between the place of mailing and the place so addressed,

a regular communication by U S Mail.

21

22

23

24

25

26

COTTLE, 110\'ISER & CUE
Attorneys at Law
607 Siskiyou Boulevard
PO Box 627
Ashland, 0R 97520
Telephone: (503) 482-2621

COTTLE. HOWSER
& CUE

40 S5Kur0u OU£VAR
P.0.0 x 62

ASHLAND 0P 97520

-l- Certificate of Service

o•
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ATE? RESOURCES DT
SALEHA, OREGON

Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

I, StuartV, Hinson ·---··········-···························································································
(Name of applicant)

of P.•.O. Box 579'···············································-·················, Jacksonville., ,
(Mall ing address) (City)

State of 9.=r.~g_C>P. , .975.3.0 , ~9.9:::.7!+."J..O , do hereby make application for change
(Zip Code) (Phone number)

in.point of div:er.s.ion and chang.e in.place...o! :u..s.e .
(In point of diversion: place of use: use heretofore made of the wntcr)

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? .....N.o., ...-.1.s.t...N.a.ti.onal...B.ank...of.Ashland,.and
Armin Richter. (IC not, ive name)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? ..._No. •........ If so, give title of proceedings
(Yes or No)

.................................................................................................... ·--························ .. ··· number of certificate .

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? Ye.s.•····--·········· If so, give number
(Yes or No)

of permit 9.389 Number of certificate ..2!±4.7..9 ..

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is .............Little.ApplegateRiver...................

5, What is the date of priority of your water right? N9.Y.~.ffl9.!:?X..J.?..., J.9.2.9.f! -·-······
6. The authorized point of diversion is located .JA-3.Q ft N.11 and 19Q.5. .. ft J!.•... from the.EX..

(N. orS.J CE. or W.)

corner of ?9 being within the~···-% ..@..¼ of Section _?.9__. Tp.. 3.9 $..,. R. ..2 W.•... W. M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E.·or W.)

in the county of ~~9.~~.9.~~ The name of the ditch used is Gin Lin D.i:t.ch•......................
NOTE: Answer question fr the nppllc.lllon Is for change In point o diversion.

7. The proposed point of diversion is located ..fa§.0. ft §., and ..9 ft. ..W.•....... from he N.
(N . or S.) (E. or W.)

corner or..Sec. 29. being within he .NE, N., or Section .29.T. 9.S.R..2...W.M.,
(No. N. or S.J (No. E. or W.)

in the county of.. Jackson.... The name of the ditch to be used is ..Upper.Phillips.Ditch].

Form 690-4-0 1-77 SP•3J064.. 690



14. Reasons for the proposed changes are..toirrigate..themostdesirable.lands..
with.the old.e.s.t P.r.io.:rtt:r.~ .

15. Construction work will be completed on or before...Octoberl,l978......................
16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before .....99.:t.9.P.~~..J..,...J.9.7..9..•

Remarks ·-······· ..

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, S.t.ua.r.t Y. .B.i.~.§.QP. :., the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this F!..tft. day of /1/o/ , 19.77..
.....

(Name of npplicant ·a. ·o········+...

Subscribed and sworn to before me this .../J.f~.. day of ✓.11..a.y. - _ , 19.7.7..

[Notarial Seal] ...........~.L~ .
NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON

My commission expires./e,3,/78o.
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72-00751

does tezeby grant, tear;ai, sel. a:?:vey unto the said grantee

a.2 qrantee's successors a:d assics, that certain real proper!yo ttri }
vith the ter.eme:its, !:e=eci=e:1~ a.~d O??urtcnance5 thereunto .3 '?olv-' /~ -·,.J t.>G

I·

I
I'.

1 . v)... -.J
I ,., -'._,

"......
C

I a
1-...::::-, 3I
) C[

'si

belonging or appertaini.:lg, ~itua::cd in the County of Jackson _an~ sute j"
o! o=egon, described u !'o!:O\ls, to-wit: ,;;? y _2_c.J ·· 3 3 0 C) ·

·- •• -"J< < v':'he South Half o! t~c ~or:!:wer.t C)u:it"ter, the •North h:l'l!-7(i()
o: the Southwest O'J~=-:e=, the \;.:?st Half o! the :,ort!:e:ist ·
Quarter, the West H.i.:! of the Southeast Q'Jllrtor, and the ,~ ·
Southaast Quarter o! the Southea~t Quarter of Section 19 ✓-
o! the West Haif of the South~~st C)uarter And the ~outhvest
:a:ter of the North1.•es:: ou:irter of Sectio:i 20, .i:id t.'lc
~.:,rth Half of the t10=:hwest Quarter of Section 29, All in
70,..-:iship 39 South, n11:ic;e 2 IMst of th1e Willametce t'eridian,
Jackso County, Oregon.

loss a.~d excepting tho following described property which has been

t:a.=!erred to Jackson Cou:ity for ro:idway purposes:

.t portion of a stri? o! l.:1nd of variuble feet in vidth
o:i each side of the :e~:erline of .:i ro:id as surveyed over
!.Ind across lands dc~-::-i':,ecl in Jackson County Deed Rocords,
:io. 70-06392, s;,id c~c.:erli:ic being more pilrticul.:irly de-
scribed as follows:

Beginning at a ?Oint l~cotod 630.73 feet North anrl 167.67
feet vest of the l/4 section corner co~mcn to sectton 19,
To·,mshio 39 South, Ra.-.:e 2 :;est and St,ction 24, To·.-ns~i<' 39
South, Ranqo 3 Uect, ..:~1l:1::1cttc ~:eridian, Jackson Cour.:y,
Oregon, said point o: !>-e~in:iinq bein~ Engineer's Centc=line
Station 200+00; tho~~ South 53•14•~0• East 77.38 feet; t~enca
along the arc of a s7.£2 foot radius curve tote left !or
a distance of ~99.s- !'ee: (th:, long c!1.or..1 o: -.·hich ca:rve
bears South 75°44'35° Z:s:, 7.22 :et): t:enc> Ac:t1 3)
45'30 East 259.20 :e~:: tr.er.cc along t.'le arc of an s1a.s1
!oot radius curve to ~~e ric!:t for a distance o~ SSS.83 feet
(::he long chord o! ••.;,.:.c:i ca::-,·1, t>ears south 79•47•1s· East,
545.2l feet); thence Sou: 59°20'00" East ls5l.43 fet: thence
along the arc of er. ll~S.92 !oot radius curve to the ria~~
:or a distance of 375.23 !eec (the long chord of ~hlc~ curvo
ba.:trs south 49"57'05" ::as::., 373.60 !eet), to Engineer's
Centerlino Equatio:1 S::.~::ion 236+29.09 P.T. Back oqunls 236+06.03
P.O.T. Ahead; the:.ce Soc:1 43°34'10 Eat 2l2.6l fet; terce
along the arc of a $5.93 toot radius curvo to the left for
a dist:incc of ~16.3; !eo~ (t:he long chord of which curve
bears South 5303'35° East, 4l3.05 feet); thence South
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